The Members of the Company at their 33rd Annual General Meeting held on September 30, 2014 has given approval 
by way of Special Resolution under Section 180 (1) (c) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the Board of Directors to borrow, 
from time to time, any sum or sums of money as may be required for the purpose of the business of the Company 
not exceeding Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore only). The Company may need to secure the amount of 
borrowing by an appropriate mortgage or charge. Section 180(1) (a) of the Companies Act, 2013 requires that the Board 
of Directors of the Company shall not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the whole or substantially the whole of the